



Goodman Group upgrades operating EPS growth guidance to 13.5% following strong 1H23 performance

16 Februrary 2023

Goodman Group (Goodman or Group) today released its results for the half year ended 31 December 2022. The Group delivered operating profit ¹ of \$877 million, up 11.5% on the first half of FY22, and operating earnings per security (OEPS) of 46.4 cents ², up 10.7% on the same period last year. Statutory profit was \$1,097 million.

While economic conditions vary globally, Goodman's business is well placed. The capital position is strong, the portfolio remains almost fully leased, and development activity continues to be robust. The business is performing better than originally anticipated. As a result, the Group expects to achieve full year OEPS growth of 13.5% compared to the previous guidance of 11%.

Key highlights for the period are:

Financial

- + Operating profit¹ of \$877 million, up 11.5% on 1H22
- + Operating EPS² of 46.4 cents, up 10.7% on 1H22
- + Statutory profit of \$1,097 million (includes the Group's share of valuation gains, non-cash items and derivative and mark to market movements)
- + Gearing at 9.7%³, (8.5% at 30 June 2022) (look through gearing at 20.7%)
- + Available liquidity of \$2.8 billion (excludes available equity commitments⁴, cash and undrawn debt of \$18.1 billion in Partnerships)
- + Net tangible assets (NTA) per security of \$8.87 per security, up 6% from 30 June 2022.

Operational

- + Total assets under management (AUM) of \$79.5 billion, up 17% on 1H22
- + \$1.4 billion of revaluation gains across the Group and Partnerships
- + Portfolio occupancy remains high at 99.0%⁵ and like-for-like net property income (NPI) growth is 4.2%⁵
- Development work in progress (WIP) up 9% on 1H22 to \$13.9 billion, across 85 projects, with a forecast yield on cost of 6.4%
- Strong performance in GRESB and Sustainalytics benchmarks reinforcing substantial commitment to the Group's sustainability targets.

Group Chief Executive Officer, Greg Goodman said:

"Goodman Group's continued strategy – to focus on high-quality properties in high barrier to entry infill locations – has produced strong results for 1H23.

Despite the volatility in the global economic environment, we delivered a strong operating performance and financial results, and we expect this to continue into the second half of FY23.

We've seen continued rental growth in our markets which has underpinned strong cash flows. This is supporting valuation uplift and growth in assets under management, which was up 17% to \$79.5 billion. Development activity remained strong, with WIP now at \$13.9 billion, and should continue to be a source of growth for the Group and Partnerships.

We have remained disciplined in our capital management approach, maintaining our strong balance sheet with gearing at 9.7% and \$2.8 billion of available liquidity across the Group. The Partnerships remain well funded with \$18.1 billion of equity commitments⁴, cash and debt available across the platform."

Property investment - high occupancy and rental growth underpinning investment earnings

The strategic location of our portfolio has meant that demand for our properties has remained strong, with occupancy increasing to 99.0% and like-for-like net property income (NPI) growth of 4.2%. This, along with development completions, has resulted in increased property investment earnings, which are now \$260.1 million (up 11% from 1H22).

Market rental growth has accelerated in most of our markets, driven by continued short supply and customers' desire for better locations to improve efficiency. Consequently, rent reversion to market across our portfolio has continued to expand, despite a slowdown in economic activity.

Key highlights include:

- Occupancy increased to 99.0%⁵
- + Like-for-like NPI growth at 4.2%5
- + Leased 3.7 million sqm⁵ on a rolling 12-month period to 31 December 2022, equating to \$484.4 million⁵ of annual rental property income
- On average, new leases are subject to higher annual reviews than the existing leases with a significant opportunity for income growth given the level of underrenting in the US, Australia, New Zealand, Europe and the UK
- + Weighted average lease expiry (WALE) of 5.4 years⁵, (up from 5.2 years at 30 June 2022). This continues to increase as developments are completed.

Development - WIP grows to \$13.9 billion, with 99.8% leased on completion

Development earnings have increased 7% from 1H22 to \$602 million. The volume of development work and production rate have both increased since the same time last year, as customers continue to look for sustainable, efficient properties, that are close to consumers and optimised to house their investments in automation and technology. As a result, 99.8% of the completed projects are leased.

Customers continue to seek to secure space in our development projects on long leases, with WALE for completed projects at 12.5 years and 15.7 years for commencements. The new leases, which typically have substantially longer terms than existing leases, are attracting higher structured rental increases throughout the term than previously.

The value, scope and complexity of projects are increasing. We remain focused on regeneration of existing land and buildings, with more than 50% of our workbook on brownfield sites. Intensification is also occurring with the development of multi-storey projects which also make up more than 50% of WIP. These initiatives enhance value and reduce our impact on the environment.

Key highlights include:

- + WIP of \$13.9 billion with annual production rate at approximately \$7 billion
- + 85 projects in WIP in 12 countries, covering 3.9 million sqm
- + Development yield on cost of 6.4% for projects in WIP, 6.3% for commencements
- + Occupancy on completed projects of 99.8% and 81% of commencements are pre-leased
- + WALE of 14.0 years for projects in WIP with 68% pre-committed.

Management - strong growth in AUM through ongoing development and revaluations

External assets under management are up 18% on 1H22 at \$75.5 billion with growth primarily coming from development completions, valuations and acquisitions. The Partnerships completed \$2.9 billion of acquisitions in the half, including sales from the Group to the Partnerships, and have \$18.1 billion of equity commitments, cash and debt available, incorporating completion of equity raisings and a Partnership extension in the past six months.

To meet investor demand, two new partnerships were established in 1H23. Management earnings are up 3% on 1H22 to \$264.7 million, driven by higher base fees and property service fees, with performance fees expected to be higher in the second half due to to the timing of payment.

Key management highlights include:

- + External AUM of \$75.5 billion, up 18% on 1H22
- + Increasing number of Partnerships from 16 to 18
- + Average Partnership gearing of 17.5%
- + \$18.1 billion available in equity commitments⁴, cash and debt.

Environmental, social, governance – taking action

Goodman is determined to deliver tangible outcomes that will have a measurable and meaningful impact on the business, the environment and the wider community.

A key area is the reduction of carbon emissions, having had our science-based targets validated by the Science Based Targets initiative. Goodman is working with our customers and suppliers to help achieve our reduction targets. Our global solar installations and commitments are increasing, are expected to reach 264 MW in FY23, and we are on track to meet our 400MW target by 2025. We are also measuring the embodied carbon in our developments using a life cycle assessment (LCA) approach that creates carbon baselines which help us to identify reduction opportunities.

Key ESG highlights include:

- + On track to reach 65% renewable electricity in use globally within Goodman's direct operations in FY23
- + Remain committed to being a Carbon Neutral Organisation as certified by Climate Active last year for our global operations
- + Strong performance in Global Real Estate Sustainability Benchmark (GRESB). Goodman Group maintained its 'A' rating for its ESG disclosure and achieved high rankings for several Partnerships
- + Maintained position as a top ESG performer by Sustainalytics, with an overall ESG risk rating of 'Negligible' ESG Risk
- + The Goodman Foundation contributed \$7.8 million to community causes in 1H23, including \$121k raised directly by staff.

Outlook - Strategic locations support positive outlook

Commenting on the outlook, Greg Goodman said:

"The Group is in a strong position operationally and financially through the consistent execution of our strategy. Maintaining a strong balance sheet and retaining income provides significant liquidity and financial resources for growth and the ability to optimise returns in the current environment.

Customers across a wide range of sectors are seeking increased productivity from their supply chains. In addition, the ongoing growth in data storage is seeing data centres increasingly competing for space in our markets.

The general economic outlook is uncertain, however our portfolio is in high demand, rents are growing, development activity and margins are healthy, and we continue to attract capital from our Partners. The Group expects to achieve full year OEPS growth of 13.5% compared to the previous guidance of 11%.

The distribution for FY23 is forecast to remain at 30.0 cents per security given the attractive opportunity to deploy retained earnings into investments and development inventory. The distribution forecast is also consistent with our preference to maintain gearing in the lower half of the Group's Financial Risk Management policy range of 0-25%, in the near term."

Goodman sets its targets annually and reviews them regularly. Forecasts are subject to there being no material adverse change in market conditions, or the occurrence of other unforeseen events.

Authorised for release to the ASX by Carl Bicego, Group Head of Legal and Company Secretary.

For further information, please contact:

Media

Michelle Chaperon Head of Group Corporate Communications Michelle.Chaperon@goodman.com

Ph: +61 (0) 416 285 907

Investors

James Inwood Head of Group Stakeholder Relations

James.Inwood@goodman.com

Tel: + 612 9230 7400

About Goodman

Goodman Group is an integrated property group with operations throughout Australia, New Zealand, Asia, Europe, the United Kingdom, North America and Brazil. Goodman Group, comprised of the stapled entities Goodman Limited, Goodman Industrial Trust and Goodman Logistics (HK) Limited, is the largest industrial property group listed on the Australian Securities Exchange and one of the largest listed specialist investment managers of industrial property and business space globally.

Goodman's global property expertise, integrated own+develop+manage customer service offering and significant investment management platform helps create innovative property solutions that meet the individual requirements of its customers, while seeking to deliver long-term returns for investors.

For more information visit: www.goodman.com









¹ Operating profit comprises profit attributable to Securityholders adjusted for property valuations, derivative and foreign currency mark to market and other non-cash or non-recurring items.

² Operating EPS is calculated using operating profit and weighted average diluted securities of 1,888.1 million which includes 12.1 million LTIP securities which have achieved the required performance hurdles and will vest in September 2023 and September 2024.

³ Gearing is calculated as total interest bearing liabilities over total assets, both net of cash and the fair values of certain derivative financial instruments included in other financial assets of \$112.6 million (30 June 2022: \$133.3 million). Total interest bearing liabilities are grossed up for the fair values of certain derivative financial instruments included in other financial liabilities of \$59.7 million (30 June 2022: \$79.6 million).

⁴ Partnership investments are subject to Investment Committee approval.

⁵ Partnership industrial and warehouse assets (excludes office properties which have been earmarked for redevelopment) and represents 97% of Partnership assets.